

AT&T Illinois 1325 Jones Road Room 1-85 Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 www.att.com

March 19, 2020

Advice No.: IW-20-0019

To: Illinois Commerce Commission 527 East Capitol Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62701

The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company LLC dba AT&T Illinois dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing.

Telecommunications Services Tariff, III. C.C. No. 22

<u>Part</u>	<u>Section</u>	Revision No.	Sheet No.
22	3	32	2
22	7	11	41
22	7	22	58

With this filing, AT&T Illinois reduces the rates for residence Access lines in Area C in MSA's 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, and 15 and for the Select Feature Package and the Basics Choice package.

On March 16, 2020 we mailed Advice Nos. IW-20-0011 and IW-20-0015 to increase resale rates for the above services, effective May 1, 2020, to reflect increases in the retail prices for those service that had been scheduled to take effect on May 1. Due to the COVID-19 health emergency, AT&T Illinois has decided not to increase the retail rates as had been scheduled. Accordingly, this 45-day filing is subsequently being made to reduce the associated resale rates that will become effective on May 1 pursuant to the March 16 filing. The revised tariffs sheets being filed herewith are marked with an effective date of May 4, 2020, 45 days after the mailing date of the enclosed tariffs.

These services are classified as non-competitive telecommunications services pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Public Utilities Act. We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective May 04, 2020. Any questions and correspondence regarding this filing should be directed to me on 847-839-3300 or via email at mw2731@att.com.

Sincerely,

Michelle Wilcox Area Manager – Regulatory Relations

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

32nd Revised Sheet 2

1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont'd)

1.1 Network Access Line Rate Schedule

For service description, see Part 4, Section 2 of this Tariff.

In addition to the following monthly rates, the End User Common Line charge and Service Provider Number Portability (SPNP) monthly charge apply.

	Access Area			
Description /Billing codes/	A NALCA	B NALMA	C NALS1 - MSA1 NALSA-MSA2-16	
Residence Line				
- MSA 1, each line	\$14.76	\$18.39	\$19.00	
- MSAs 2,3,6,7,9,15	-	-	18.78	(R)
- MSAs 4,5,10,12,13,16	-	-	14.98	` ,

Winback Offering - Residence Access Line Service

This offer will be in effect for Carrier's eligible residence customers who have their local network access line service with another carrier and who now wish to establish their local network access service with Carrier.

Carrier's eligible customers will receive a waiver of the normally applicable nonrecurring Service Order and Line Connection charges. Nonrecurring charges waived under this discount arrangement will only apply to the network access line that the Carrier's customer brings to Carrier from their prior carrier. This offer cannot be combined with a customer's receipt of the Illinois State Telephone Assistance Program one-time credit.

Mobility National Retail Service Connection Charge Waiver

This offer is available to Carrier's residence customers who place their order for a network access line with a minimum subscription of the Illinois (IL) Complete Choice Basic package via a Mobility store or a National Retailer. Carrier's eligible residential customers will receive a waiver of the nonrecurring charges associated with adding the line, features or package. This offer cannot be combined with a customer's receipt of the Illinois State Telephone Assistance Program one-time credit.

Issued: March 19, 2020 Effective: May 4, 2020

AT&T Tariff

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

11th Revised Sheet 41

14. BASICS ChoiceSM (cont'd)/1/

D. PRICES

The rate specified for The Basics Choice is in addition to applicable Service Charges for the establishment of network access lines.

1. Service Elements

Description /Billing Code/

BASICS Choice /FFK5B/

\$29.08 (R)

Pursuant to III. C.C. Order in Docket No. 06-0269 dated June 28, 2006.

/1/ Effective October 15, 2012, BASICS ChoiceSM is no longer available. No further installation of or changes to this package will be made after this date. Carrier's customers of record on October 15, 2012 may continue their service as long as their present plan remains in effect. In the event that the service is discontinued at the present location for any reason, it will not be re-established.

Issued: March 19, 2020 Effective: May 4, 2020

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

22nd Revised Sheet 58

SELECT FEATURE PACKAGESM (cont'd) /2/

D. Prices

The rates specified for Select Feature Package are as follows:

Description /PGO36/	Monthly Rate	Nonrecurring Rate
Select Feature Package, Access Area A Select Feature Package, Access Area B	\$38.87 (R) 40.48	\$3.41 3.41
Select Feature Package, Access Area C	41.17	3.41
Select Feature Package where Caller ID and Caller ID with Name cannot be provisioned in Access Area A ^{/1/}	20.00	2.44
Access Area Arr	38.08	3.41
Select Feature Package where Caller ID and Caller ID with Name cannot be provisioned in Access Area B ^{/1/}	39.65	3.41
Select Feature Package where Caller ID and		
Caller ID with Name cannot be provisioned in Access Area C ^{/1/}	40.33 (R)	3.41

Additional Line Retention \$10 Offering/3/

The Additional Line Retention \$10 offer will be offered to Carriers with eligible residence customers who call to disconnect their additional network access line and agree to retain their additional network access line and Select Feature PackageSM or Complete Choice Enhanced package. Carriers with eligible customers who agree to keep their additional access line and package will receive a \$10 bill credit for as long as the required components are retained. Customers must keep the required services for 30 days to receive the benefit of this offer. This discount cannot be combined with any other regulated retention offer and is available for one additional line only.

- /1/ The rate for Select Feature Package where Caller ID and Caller ID with Name cannot be provisioned reflects a \$1.00 monthly credit as described in Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7. No credit is given if the customer deselects Caller ID.
- /2/ Effective December 29, 2008, no further installation of, or changes to the Select Feature Package will be made. Select Feature Package in service on December 29, 2008 will be continued in service only for as long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the aforementioned date. In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.
- /3/ Effective October 1, 2014, the Additional Line Retention \$10 Offering, will no longer be available. Customers receiving the benefit of this offer as of September 30, 2014, may continue to receive the benefit as long as they maintain the required components.

Issued: March 19, 2020 Effective: May 4, 2020